Service Date: March 01, 2024



STATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

March 01, 2024

NOTICE WITHDRAWING NOTICE OF INTENT TO CANCEL NONPROFIT TRANSPORTATION PROVIDER CERTIFICATION AND OPPORTUNITY TO REQUEST A HEARING

RE: Cheney Care Foundation, International Community Health Services, Docket TN-230834

TO ALL PARTIES:

On November 30, 2023, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) issued a Notice of Intent to Cancel Nonprofit Transportation Provider Certificate and Opportunity to Request a Hearing (Notice) after it determined that Cheney Care Foundation and International Community Health Services failed to comply with regulatory reporting requirements and/or failed to pay the required regulatory fees.

Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-31-080 provides that every private, nonprofit transportation provider is required to file an annual report and pay an annual fee for every vehicle operated by May 1 of every year. WAC 480-31-052(2)(b) authorizes the Commission to cancel an entity's nonprofit transportation provider certificate if the entity fails to file its annual report or pay the annual vehicle fees. ²

Cheney Care Foundation and International Community Health Services were provided with 30 days starting from the service date to respond to the Notice by either complying with the WAC 480-31-080 regulatory requirements or by requesting a hearing.

On February 21, 2024, Commission staff (Staff) informed the Director of the Administrative Law Division that Cheney Care Foundation and International Community Health Services

¹ WAC 480-31-080.

² WAC 480-31-052(2)(b).

DOCKET TN-230834 PAGE 2

became compliant with WAC 480-31-080 by submitting their annual reports on time and paying their regulatory fees, albeit slightly late.

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE that it withdraws the earlier Notice of Intent to Cancel Nonprofit Transportation Provider Certificate and Opportunity to Request a Hearing issued against Cheney Care Foundation and International Community Health Services in this docket.

JEFF KILLIP Executive Director